

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VAENE SIVONGXXAY,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S078895

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 25 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Fresno County Superior Court, Case No.
F97590200-2

Deputy

REPLY TO APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL LETTER BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS M. VASQUEZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SEAN M. MCCOY
Deputy Attorney General
LEWIS A. MARTINEZ
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 234193
2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090
Fresno, CA 93721
Telephone: (559) 477-1677
Fax: (559) 445-5106
Email: Lewis.Martinez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	1
I. Appellant has a constitutional right to jury determination of the special circumstance allegation.....	1
II. The fact that the present case was tried before the court instead of a jury does not render any failure to take a valid jury trial waiver on the special circumstance allegation structural	1
III. For purposes of harmless error analysis, a special circumstance allegation is the equivalent of an element of an offense rather than a separate phase of the trial	5
IV. Under the <i>Chapman</i> standard, any error was harmless	7
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	4
<i>Arizona v. Fulminate</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	4
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	5
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 297	7
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	2, 7, 8
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	2, 4, 5
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	2, 4, 5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	5, 6, 9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Curbelo</i> (4th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 273	7

Washington v. Recuenco
(2006) 548 U.S. 212 *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution
Sixth Amendment 6
